### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8009763

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name        | Execution Date |
|-------------|----------------|
| GREG WAITE  | 11/02/2009     |
| JASON CLARK | 11/03/2009     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | FUSETALK INC.         |
|-------------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address:   | 2255 ST. LAURENT BLVD |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 330             |
| City:             | OTTAWA                |
| State/Country:    | CANADA                |
| Postal Code:      | K1G 4K3               |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 8589414 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5852311342

Email: srousell@hselaw.com

Correspondent Name: BRIAN SHAW

Address Line 1: 1600 BAUSCH & LOMB PLACE
Address Line 2: HARTER SECREST & EMERY LLP
Address Line 4: ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14604-2711

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 31631.000038 |
|-------------------------|--------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | BRIAN SHAW   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Brian Shaw/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 06/15/2023   |

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=31631-38\_Assignment\_1\_FUSETALK\_INC#page1.tif source=31631-38\_Assignment\_1\_FUSETALK\_INC#page2.tif source=31631-38\_Assignment\_1\_FUSETALK\_INC#page3.tif

PATENT 507962626 REEL: 063965 FRAME: 0143

# Assignment

## CANADA, UNITED STATES, WORLDWIDE

WHEREAS, We (hereinafter referred to as the Assignor),

WAITE, Greg,
whose full post office address is
c/o FuseTalk Inc.,
2255 St. Laurent Blvd, Suite 330,
Ottawa, Ontario, K1G 4K3, Canada;

and

CLARK, Jason,
whose full post office address is
c/o FuseTalk Inc.,
2255 St. Laurent Blvd, Suite 330,
Ottawa, Ontario, K1G 4K3, Canada;

have invented certain new and useful invention, entitled:

A COMPUTER IMPLEMENTED SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING A COMMUNITY AND COLLABORATOIN PLATFORM AROUND KNOWLEDGE TRANSFER, EXPERTISE, INNOVATION, TANGIBLE ASSETS, INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND INFORMATION ASSETS

Nelligan O'Brien Payne LLP

PATENT REEL: 063965 FRAME: 0144

Page 2 of 3

as described and claimed:

in the United States patent application:

Serial No.

Filed

Title

61/095,265

To be assigned

Sept. 8, 2008

COMMUNITY A COLLABORATOIN

AND

AROUND:

PLATFORM KNOWLEDGE

TRANSFER,

EXPERTISE,

INNOVATION, TANGIBLE ASSETS,

INTANGIBLE

**ASSETS** 

INFORMATION ASSETS

Sept 8, 2009

COMPUTER IMPLEMENTED

METHOD FOR SYSTEM AND PROVIDING A COMMUNITY AND COLLABORATOIN **PLATFORM** AROUND KNOWLEDGE

TRANSFER,

EXPERTISE, INNOVATION, TANGIBLE ASSETS, INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND

INFORMATION ASSETS

And

In the PCT International patent application:

Serial No.

Filed

Title

To be assigned

Sept. 8, 2009

COMPUTER IMPLEMENTED SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING A COMMUNITY AND **PLATFORM** 

COLLABORATOIN AROUND TRANSFER,

KNOWLEDGE EXPERTISE.

AND

INNOVATION, TANGIBLE ASSETS, INTANGIBLE ASSETS

INFORMATION ASSETS

AND WHEREAS

**FUSETALK INC.** 

whose full post office address is

2255 St. Laurent Blvd, Suite 330, Ottawa, Ontario, K1G 4K3, Canada,

Nelligan O'Brien Payne LLP

**PATENT** 

REEL: 063965 FRAME: 0145

(hereinafter referred to as the Assignee)

is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in Canada, the United States, and everywhere else throughout the world, in and to the aforesaid invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of one Canadian dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor do hereby sell and assign to the Assignee all Assignor's right, title and interest in Canada, the United States and everywhere else in the world, in and to the above-mentioned invention, and to all its corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent which may issue therefore in Canada, the United States or elsewhere throughout the world.

| SIGNED at_  | OTTAWA  | ONTANIO          | CANA       | 0A ·   |
|-------------|---|------------------|------------|--|
|             | (city)  | (Province/State) | (Country)  |  |
| this ZNZ    | day of NOV4   | Enga, 2009.      | 1          |  |
|             | Market |                  | KUZZ       | 7  |
| Witness     |   | WÁ               | JŢĒ, Greg  | The same of the sa |
|             |   |                  | V          |  |
| SIGNED at _ | 011-  | 0 M              | Canada     | *  |
|             | (city)  | (Province/State) | (Country)  |  |
| this 35A    | day of Nieva  | when , 2009.     |            | والمراجعة والمعاودة  |
|             | A   | ne <sup>st</sup> | 1/1/1/10   | anterior de la constitución de la c  |
| Witness     |   | GL)              | ARK, Jason |  |

Nelligan O'Brien Payne LLP

PATENT REEL: 063965 FRAME: 0146

**RECORDED: 06/15/2023**